J. Y. Interpretation No.24（September 3, 1953）* 

ISSUE: Are directors, supervisors and the president of a state-run en-
terprise as well as civil and military personnel “public offi-
cers”? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Articles 75 and 103 of the Constitution（憲法第七十五條、

第一百零三條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
concurrent serving（兼職）, public officers（公職）, state-
owned enterprises（公營事業）.** 

HOLDING: Directors (members 
of the board), supervisors and the presi-

dent of a state-owned enterprise as well as 

civil and military public officials are all